

No. 20-1114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Kara Rollins
Mark Chenoweth
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. HHS’S INTERPRETATION OF THE DISPUTED STATUTE IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.	10
A. <i>Chevron</i> Step One Requires Courts to Closely Examine Text and Context to Determine Whether a Statute Is Truly Ambiguous.....	10
B. The Appeals Court Improperly Truncated Its Statutory Analysis after Concluding that the Constructions Offered by Both Sides Raised Interpretive Dilemmas	14
C. <i>Kisor’s</i> Limitations on <i>Auer</i> Deference Are Fully Applicable to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	19

	Page
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE SHOULD BE ABANDONED ALTOGETHER BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.	21
A. Agency Deference Violates Article III by Requiring Judges to Abandon Their Duty of Independent Judgment.	21
B. Agency Deference Violates Due Process by Requiring Judges to Bias Their Decisions in Favor of One Party	23
C. The Propriety of <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Being Questioned with Increasing Frequency by Federal Courts	25
CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 522 U.S. 214 (2008)	15
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	26
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	8, 26
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10, 11, 19, 20, 27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	16
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	9, 26
<i>EPIC Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	20
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	16
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 26, 27
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	7, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7, 11, 21

	Page(s)
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	24
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Limited Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	15, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> [“NAHB”], 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	17
<i>Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	27
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	20, 25
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841)	22, 23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	18
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Social Security</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)	2

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. III	21, 22
U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2, 9, 24

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I) ("Subclause I")	3, 5, 6, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) ("Subclause II")	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E)	4, 5, 14, 15
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison)	26
Abbe R. Gluck & Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty-Two Judges on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1298, 1312-13 (2018)	9
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	22
